

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

DONTE PARRISH

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant - Appellee,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AT CLARKSBURG

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Rachel Martin (Third Year Law Student)  
Andrew Nell (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    Statement of Facts .....	5
1.    Parrish’s Detention.....	6
2.    Parrish’s Exoneration and Administrative Claims .....	9
B.    Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    PARRISH’S NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS TIMELY.....	18
A.    This Circuit Has Held Extensions of Time Validate Prior Filings .....	18
B.    Requiring a Second Notice of Appeal Would Be Discordant With Other Settled Law in this Circuit.....	19
C.    The Surrounding Provisions in Rule 4(a) Support Treating a 4(a)(6) Motion As Validating Prior Notices of Appeal .....	20
II.   PARRISH’S COMPLAINT SATISFIED THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	22
A.    Parrish’s Claims Did Not Accrue Until His Disciplinary Record Was Expunged Following His Rehearing .....	23
B.    Parrish Filed His Complaint Within Six Months of the Final Denial of the ’710 Filing .....	26
1.    The Prison Mailbox Rule Applies to FTCA Complaints .....	26
2.    Parrish Has Plausibly Alleged He Submitted His Complaint to Prison Officials on April 7, 2017.....	30
3.    April 7, 2017 Is Six Months From the Final Denial of the ’710 Filing Under FRCP 6(a).....	34
C.    The Six-Month Deadline Does Not Apply to Parrish’s Claims.....	35
1.    The FTCA Establishes Two Alternative Paths To Timeliness.....	36

2.	Legislative History Does Not Support Rewriting the Plain Text of the Statute .....	38
3.	Recent Efforts To Reconcile The Text And Legislative History Are Unpersuasive.....	41
III.	THE '283 FILING ENCOMPASSES CLAIMS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	40
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001) .....	22
<i>Boatman v. Berreto</i> , 938 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	31, 33, 34
<i>Burchfield v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Censke v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Childers v. United States</i> , 442 F.2d 1299 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	38
<i>Claremont Aircraft, Inc. v. United States</i> , 420 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	38
<i>Clark v. Cartledge</i> , 829 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 22
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio County</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Dickinson v. New York State Comm’n of Correction</i> , No. 9:16-CV-0898, 2017 WL 2493446 (N.D.N.Y. June 9, 2017) .....	20
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	4, 29
<i>Dynamic Image Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	46
<i>Dyniewicz v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	40

<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Ellison v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	49
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>Evans v. Jones</i> , 366 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	18
<i>Gaines v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 291 F. App'x 134 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Garvey v. Vaughn</i> , 993 F.2d 776 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	28, 31
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Grant v. City of Roanoke</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00007, 2019 WL 6833664 (W.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2019) .....	20
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	1, 3, 23
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 785 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>Hernandez v. Caldwell</i> , 225 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	20, 22

<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	26, 27, 28, 31, 32
<i>Houston v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 823 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	40
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326, 333 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>In re Smalis (Smalis v. City of Pitt. Sch. Dist.)</i> , 684 F. App'x 109 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Jacobs v. Looney</i> , 249 F. App'x 10 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Jacoby v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:15-cv-0367, 2019 WL 3226896 (M.D. Ala. July 17, 2019) .....	20
<i>Johns v. Hjerpe</i> , No. 14-CV-02995, 2017 WL 2229994 (S.D. Cal. May 19, 2017) .....	20
<i>Joseph v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 602 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Kielwien v. United States</i> , 540 F.2d 676 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	45
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	40, 41
<i>Lewis v. Richmond City Police Dep't</i> , 947 F.2d 733 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 29, 32
<i>Liounis v. United States</i> , No. 3:20-CV-187, 2020 WL 11422812 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 23, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 3598542 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 13, 2021), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , No 21-1946, 2021 WL 6101842 (4th Cir. Dec. 22, 2021) ...	24
<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	37

<i>McNicholes v. Subotnik</i> , 12 F.3d 105 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 30
<i>Pledger v. Lynch</i> , 5 F.4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 30, 31
<i>Raplee v. United States</i> , 842 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 740 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 29
<i>Schuler v. United States</i> , 628 F.2d 199 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	39
<i>Sconiers v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	44
<i>Smoke Shop, LLC v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Tapia-Ortiz v. Doe</i> , 171 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	22, 28
<i>Toscano v. United States</i> , No. SA CR 04-00281, 2013 WL 588997 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2013) .....	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. N.C. Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	40

<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	29, 36
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	41
<i>United States v. McNeill</i> , 523 F. App'x 979 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>Weidman v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 214, 219 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Willis v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	39, 40, 41

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1746 .....	31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2675 .....	36, 43, 45

### Other Authorities

16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 3950.6 (5th ed.), Westlaw (database updated April 2022) .....	18
28 C.F.R. § 14.9 .....	44
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....	26, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73 .....	18



Huffman, Carter, and Compani, *Inspection Report USP Lewisburg* DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CORRECTIONS INFORMATION COUNCIL (Nov. 5, 2015), <https://cic.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cic/publication/attachments/Final%20USP%20Lewisburg%20Report%2011.5.15.pdf> ..... 8

Joseph Shapiro, *Inside Lewisburg Prison: A Choice Between a Violent Cellmate or Shackles*, NPR (Oct. 26, 2016), <https://www.npr.org/2016/10/26/498582706/inside-lewisburg-prison-a-choice-between-a-violent-cellmate-or-shackles> ..... 8

Justin Peters, *How America’s Model Prison Became the Most Horrific Facility in the Federal System*, SLATE (Nov. 20, 2013), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2013/11/usp-lewisburg-special-management-unit-how-americas-model-prison-became-the-most-horrific-facility-in-the-federal-system.html> ..... 8

*Special Housing Unit Review and Assessment Report Response*, FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS (Feb 2015), [https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/pdfs/CNA\\_Response-V05a-saa.pdf](https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/pdfs/CNA_Response-V05a-saa.pdf) ..... 7
